## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2014- 11

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 253
OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ENTITLED
"VEHICLES, ABANDONED AND UNLICENSED"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Article I, Chapter 253, entitled "Storage in Unenclosed Areas Unlawful" shall be amended to read in full as follows:

No person shall keep, store or abandon upon any parcel of land, driveway, street, road, alley, way, parkway or other place within the Borough any motor vehicle not registered, insured and inspected, if required by law to be so, for the current year, nor shall any person keep, store or abandon any unused machinery or equipment upon any parcel of land driveway, street, road, alley, way, parkway or other place within the Borough; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be deemed to prohibit the placing, keeping or storage of any such motor vehicle, machinery or equipment in a garage or other suitable building. Owners or occupiers of land or property upon which any motor vehicle appears to be stored or abandoned in violation of this Section shall provide proof of current registration and insurance upon demand of any law enforcement officer or the Construction Official or Zoning Official of the Borough having probable cause to believe the motor vehicle may not be registered, insured and inspected in accordance with this Section. The removal of license plates, or of an inspection sticker, or the storage of a motor vehicle in such a manner that the license plate or inspection sticker is not visible shall constitute probable cause based upon which proof of current registration, insurance and inspection may be requested.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

Introduced: Public Hearing: Adopted:	December 1, 2014 December 15, 2014 December 15, 2014		
		•	BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY
		I	By: J. Brooke Hern, Mayor
Attest:			
Wendi B. Barry Borough Clerk			